make available certain funds as an Inter-Corporate Deposit, which 

would eventually be converted into securities of RSIL. Clause 1 of the 

MOU-I sets out that Ashav had agreed to make available a sum of 

₹40,00,00,000/- to PAL and a sum of ₹15,25,00,000/- to PPPL. Thus, 

make available an aggregate sum of ₹55,25,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five 

Crores Twenty Five Lakhs). It was expressly stated that the primary 

intent and objective for infusing the funds by Ashav was to acquire the 

equity shares of RSIL soon after the merger of the SPV with RSIL. 

Clause 1.3 of the MOU-I also mentions that the said investment would